LM340/LM78XX Series
3-Terminal Positive Regulators
General Description
The LM140/LM340A/LM340/LM78XXC monolithic
3-terminal positive voltage regulators employ internal
current-limiting, thermal shutdown and safe-area compensa-
tion, making them essentially indestructible. If adequate heat
sinking is provided, they can deliver over 1.0A output cur-

Ordering Information
Package Temperature
Range
Part Number Packaging Marking Transport Media NSC
Drawing
3-Lead TO-3 0˚C to +125˚C LM340K-5.0 LM340K-5.0 7805P+ 50 Per Bag K02A
LM340K-12 LM340K 12 7812P+ 50 Per Bag
LM340K-15 LM340K 15 7815P+ 50 Per Bag
3-lead TO-220 0˚C to +125˚C LM340AT-5.0 LM340AT 5.0 P+ 45 Units/Rail T03B
LM340T-5.0 LM340T5 7805 P+ 45 Units/Rail
LM340T-12 LM340T12 7812 P+ 45 Units/Rail
LM340T-15 LM340T15 7815 P+ 45 Units/Rail
3-Lead TO-263 0˚C to +125˚C LM340S-5.0
LM340S-5.0 P+
45 Units/Rail TS3B
LM340SX-5.0 500 Units Tape and Reel
LM340S-12
LM340S-12 P+
45 Units/Rail
LM340SX-12 500 Units Tape and Reel
LM340AS-5.0
LM340AS-5.0 P+
45 Units/Rail
LM340ASX-5.0 500 Units Tape and Reel
4-Lead
SOT-223
0˚C to +125˚C LM340MP-5.0
N00A
1k Units Tape and Reel MA04A
LM340MPX-5.0 2k Units Tape and Reel
Unpackaged
Die
−55˚C to 125˚C LM140KG-5 MD8 221 Per Waffle Pack DL069089
LM140KG-12 MD8 221 Per Waffle Pack DL059093